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1. The Total Compensation Plan contains proprietary information for each bidding entity.  We recommend the Total Compensation Plan (TCP) for prime and subcontractors be submitted under separate cover directly to NASA.  We also recommend the TCP be excluded from the page count limitations.
Answer: It is the discretion of the offeror as to how they submit their TCP. Total Compensation Plans will not be excluded from the page count.
2.  L.15.3.4.3.b.11 Excel Pricing Model (EPM) File

Material Cost Template – (MCT): Would the government consider providing estimated dollar amounts for material for each contract year?  Without historical cost data it is difficult to determine what material costs would be.  Using government provided estimates would make estimates between competitors less subjective.

Answer: The Government will not be providing any estimated dollar amounts for materials as this is a predominantly services contract and material costs should be minimal.
Supply Cost Template – (SCT): Would the government consider providing estimated dollar amounts for supplies for each contract year?  Without historical cost data it is difficult to determine what supply costs would be.  Using government provided estimates would make estimates between competitors less subjective.

Answer: The Government will not be providing any estimated dollar amounts for supplies as this is a predominantly services contract and supply costs should be minimal.

Travel Cost Template – (TCT): Would the government consider providing estimated dollar amounts for travel for each contract year?  Without historical cost data it is difficult to determine what travel costs would be.  Using government provided estimates would make estimates between competitors less subjective.

Answer: The Government will not be providing an estimated dollar amount for travel as this may differ based upon different offeror’s approaches to fulfilling the requirements of the SOW. We do not want to hinder any offeror’s approach by providing an unrealistic estimate for travel.
Travel Cost Template – (TCT): If the government cannot provide dollar amount for the travel could it provide a list of to/from destinations and the frequency of these trips?

Answer: The potential destinations include all 10 NASA Field Centers and NASA Headquarters. The frequency of trips is dependant upon the offeror’s approach. 
3. The government has asked the contractor to submit its own Excel based self calculating estimating model.   The government has provided a workable model that with a few modifications (for instance adding a worksheet that would take the hours on LRT and multiply them by the labor rates in LRT would provide the total direct labor by SOW which could be linked to the CST SOW).  This would meet the requirements in FAR 15.408 and would avoid producing two pricing models.  Would the government consider updating their model to be FAR 15.408 compliant and thus eliminating the need for two pricing models? 

Answer: The "self calculating estimating model" is to be developed by the offeror.  Modifying the RFP EPM to a self calculating estimating model while retaining the structure to convey the required information is an acceptable methodology. Offerors shall retain the appearance and information format of the EPM should they modify it.  A modified EPM shall have a comprehensive explanation and description of the model and how it operates.

4. It states on the Events webpage (http://exploration.nasa.gov/calendar/acquation.html) that the due date for the Past Performance section will be on July 15, 2005, but the solicitation released on June 7, 2005 makes no mention of an early submittal for this section and is treated as any other section in the solicitation with the exception of page Section L, page 13 of 39.
Answer: This has been updated in the Final RFP.
5. What is does the RFP mean by “similar in size, content, and complexity to the requirements of this solicitation (Section L, Page 35 of 39).”
Answer: Contract references used in the Past Performance Volume must be similar in size, content, and complexity to the requirements of the TTT SOW and contract requirements.  
6. Does past performance reference “similar in size, content, and complexity to the requirements of this solicitation” refer to the proposal as a whole, or can past performance apply to individual components or tasks within the past contracts?  

Answer: This does not apply to contracts as a whole but to elements of past contracts that are similar in content and complexity to elements of the TTT contract. The elements that are more closely related to technology transfer and partnership development will be looked at more closely than other elements. The size similarity is so the Government can see the contractor has had experience managing contracts of similar size.

7. What additional information needs to be included in the Cognizant Audit Office Template (CAOT) under the Disclosures field?  “A Cognizant Audit Office Template (CAOT) shall be submitted with the Past Performance volume in accordance with the instructions put forth under L.15.3.4.3. (Section L, Page 37 of 39).”

Answer: This information is provided in the cost instructions.
8. Assumption: The 50 pages that are allowed for the Past Performance section do not include the 8 page Past Performance Questionnaires (Appendix L A-2).  

Answer: This is correct. The page limitation for the Past Performance Volume does not include the Past Performance Questionnaires.
9. Do the Past Performance Questionnaires have to be completed by July 15, 2005 or the same date as the Past performance section?  “The selected customer should return or fax this questionnaire within the timeframe specified in this solicitation to the address or fax number provided.”
Answer: Although it is preferred that the Questionnaires be in by this date we realize that this is somewhat out of the offeror’s control. We will accept questionnaires after the due date of the Past Performance Volume as long as it does not impede Past Performance evaluations. It is the Government’s discretion as to whether accept or reject the questionnaires if received after the Past Performance due date. Please note the Government may take into account any Past Performance or other information discovered at any time during the evaluation process. 
10. “To be recent, the services must have been fully performed or being performed on or after, not prior to, 15 June 2000.”  Can contracts that were started before this date, but finished after be included in the past performance section?  

Answer: Yes
11. Under Section L, Page 36 of 39 under Number 9 the sub-categories start with “a.” and continue to “e.” with a skip of “f. and g.”  Is this correct or is there information missing or simply a type-o?

Answer: This has been corrected in the Final RFP.
12. What information does the Past Performance section want from the subcontractors:

a. All significant (over $1,000,000) subcontractors that have worked with the Prime since June of 2000?

Answer: No. It is not a requirement that the subcontractor have worked with the Prime in the past. 
b. All subcontractors that will work on the new contract under the Prime?

Answer: All major subcontractors (over $2,500,000) that will work under the Prime on the TTT contract will need to submit Past Performance information.
c. Both a. and b.?

Answer: See above
13. Do subcontractor’s information, such as their list of past contracts, count against the Prime contractors 50 page maximum for the section?

Answer: Yes
14. In Attachment J-3, there are several documents listed as "Informational Documents." Some of these are either not publicly available or are very difficult to locate. Will they be provided? These include:
· Response to NAPA Report

· White Paper Describing Transformation of the Program

· Summary of White Papers Submitted in Response to a Request for Information

· IPP Annual Report, March 15, 2005

· NASA Annual Report on Technology Transfer, Programs, Plans

KSC - TT Procedures

Answer: These will made be fully available with the Final RFP.
15. Why would you use SBIR solicitations to identify tech need areas when NASA has already decided to use SBIR to fill those needs? Is this a duplication of effort to compete with SBIR in meeting NASA mission objectives? 
Answer: The SBIR topics and sub-topics were chosen as representative of the technology needs. However, it is believed that a more definitive technology need would be more appropriate for proposal purposes, and one have been provided in the Section Instructions.


16. When looking at using the SBIR topic content areas for a needs list, there is a disconnect between the two.  What NASA releases in their SBIR solicitation is a list of concept or technology areas.  What they are suggesting in the RFP is that it be used as a needs list.  I do not think the SBIR topic areas are detailed enough to be used in such a fashion.  Here are a couple of examples: Flight Sensors and Airborne Instruments for Flight Research and Smart, Adaptive Aerospace Vehicles With Intelligence.  I would not consider either detailed enough to be a need.  I consider a need to be: NASA is in need or of a battery that has a weight of 2.4 pounds, an energy output of X, and can fit in a 2 X 2 foot box.  The SBIR areas are not nearly detailed enough.  

Answer: We agree and have provided a more definitive need statement in the Section L Instructions.

17. 
For the outreach part of the RFP - Is there specific numbers that they are looking for as far as events are concerned? Such as doing 3 shows a year or 2 symposiums and etc.

Answer: This work is designated under the IDIQ portion because the Government is unsure at this time as to the number of events the contractor will need to attend per year. 
18. In Section L of the Draft RFP, it is stated:  "All electronic files must be searchable and will not contain scanned documents." (p. 12 of 39)

However, if completed and signed forms are required to be included in the electronic files (on the CD electronic copy) how can those signed copies be included if not scanned?   There is no mention of electronic signing of forms.  If the forms must be searchable, yet signed, what format should be used to ensure that signed documents are searchable?  
Answer: As stated in your question – if these are required to be signed and scanned electronically it will be requested in the RFP. Thus, unsigned versions of these documents shall be included in electronic format.
19. In the first of the four examples, it states "(assume infusion)," but the words leading up to this parenthetical note discuss "barriers to moving a technology from the researcher to a specific industry partner," which is spin-out/diffusion. Will the government please clarify what is meant?
Answer: This has been corrected in the Final RFP. The correct word is “diffusion”.

20. Does the government require an earned value management system to be in place at time of submission, or is it acceptable for contractor to have the system in place by time of contract start (Jan 06)?
Answer: The contractor shall have this system in place and approved by the Government prior to contract award and its description shall be included in the contractor’s proposal. Note: there is now an exception for offerors without a valid EVM system in place prior to contract award per DRD TTT/MA-004.
21. Will the government please clarify what is meant by "proposed Quality organizational structure?

Answer: The offeror’s quality control processes and organization will be evaluated. 
22. At the bidder’s conference, the government stated that the Safety and Health Plan requirement would be reduced for this contract because the contract is for services rather than manufacturing-related.  It appears that the requirement is still for a full Safety and Health Plan.  Will the government please clarify?

Answer:  A full Safety and Health Plan is required because of the possibility and likelihood of contractor personnel working onsight at Government facilities. 

23. Paragraph 4 of the Draft RFP transmittal notes page contains the following:

“The draft RFP is written assuming the contract type will be Cost Reimbursement Plus Award Fee (without any Award Term provision) with IDIQ Task Orders with Award Fee set at a maximum of 7%.” However, Section L, Paragraph L.15.3.4.3.b.8 contains the following sentence:  “Offerors are to use a maximum Award Fee of not less than 7.00%.” Is the instruction in Section L inconsistent?  Please clarify.

Answer: The Award Fee will be set at 7% for all offerors.
24. In responding to the PPQ, how does the past performance client indicate that the questionnaire covers both the prime and subcontractor for jointly performed contracts?
Answer: State this on the form and in the narrative provided for that particular contract. 

25. Section G.2:  The six month cycle of Award Fee evaluation places a cash-flow burden on the contractor.  Numerous articles have assessed this impact in light of not only the six month cycle but also the calendar time required for the evaluation, initial determination, contractor response, final determination, and payment of Award Fee.  

Answer: This requirement will not change.
26. Attachment J-1, Section 1.4.4

When will the updated NTTS project plan be available on the Bidder’s Library?
Answer: The document currently posted on the “Bidder’s Library” is the current NTTS project plan and will not be changing any time in the near future. The new Architectural Work Plan should be available by mid July. 
27. Attachment J-2, Data Procurement Document, Section L.15.2.5: There is a discrepancy in the listings of the DRD’s.  Specifically, in section L.15.2.5 Product Locations, DRD TTT/MA-008 is included in the Management Volume.  Cross-referencing to that Volume (L.15.3.3), the DRD is described as the Information Management Systems Plan (IMSP).  However, in the DPD section, Data Requirements List, that DRD number corresponds to the Annual Program Report.  The IMSP DRD number is DRD TTT/MA-007.
Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP.
28. Section L, Pg 10 of 39 (L.9):  The proposal acceptance period is for a period of 365 days after receipt of proposals by the government.  This is an extremely long period of time for proposal acceptance and may impose a financial burden for any contractor.  There is a cost burden to lock-in pricing for a one year period prior to the start of performance.  This is reflected in terms of inflation, labor rate increases, and the cost of doing business during that one year period.  Further, there are programmatic issues associated with the availability of planned personnel over such a long time horizon. Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP. 
29. Section L.11 d) (page 12): This paragraph, integral to a section describing all proposal volumes, states that “Offerors and major subcontractors are required to submit their proposals in two formats …….”  We recognize circumstances where subcontractors may need to submit cost proposal information direct to NASA, but we assume that other volumes would be in the form of a single integrated proposal from the prime contractor to NASA.  Please clarify NASA’s intent regarding “major subcontractors” in this context.

Answer: All other volumes aside from the Cost Volume shall be one integrated proposal.
30. Section L.15.2.5 Product Locations lists DRD TTT/MA-013, -014, -016, & -018 to be located in the Technical Volume.  The references to those DRD numbers made in that volume (L.15.3.2, Chapter 3) also do not correspond to the DPD section, Data Requirements List.  Per the descriptions of the DRD’s, it appears that DRD TTT/MA-012, -013, -015, -017 should be the ones listed in L.15.2.5 and L.15.3.2, Chapter 3.

Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP.
31. Per page 19, L.15.3.3: 

1. Are the three DRD items to be an attachment and excluded from the page limit for the Management Volume III?  

2. This same section also specifies how the Management Volume Appendix IIIa is to be organized and lists only a “Part 1.” Are there any additional “Parts” to this section?

Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP. 
32. Page 22, L.15.3.3.1.10 lists Sub Factor C (Safety & Health Plan) and Sub Factor D (Small Disadvantaged Business Participation), both exempt from the page count. Is it the government’s intention for the Safety & Health Plan and Small Disadvantaged Business Participation sections to appear in the Management Volume III or do these belong in the Management Volume Appendix IIIa? 

Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP. Management Volume III. 
33. Section L.15.3.4.1 i) (page 24):  The $1.0 million total contract value threshold for defining a major subcontractor is quite low given the overall magnitude of the contracted effort and in light of the investment necessary to fulfill the proposal requirements defined for major subcontractors. We request NASA to consider a $5M threshold for defining a major subcontractor. 

Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP. The threshold has been changed to $2.5 million. 
34. Page 25, L.15.3.4.3 Specific Instructions, Part 2, Para 5:

Please define “TBD” as cited for “Offerors shall submit costs by contract year by SOW as defined by (TBD).
Answer: This has been addressed in the final RFP. 
35. Page 33, L.15.3.4.3 (f): If the Offeror has an approved purchasing system, will the offeror need to provide source selection justification for subcontractors to the government?

Answer: Yes, for those subcontractors defined as a major subcontractor, that is $2.5M inclusive contract cost.
36. Section M.4.2 and M4.3 (page 4): Should the factor numbering for Past Performance and Cost/Price on page 4 of Section M be corrected for consistency with pages 1, 7, and 10 of Section M?
Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP.
37. Section I.4.:  EVMS is a very useful project management approach for projects where it is possible to develop a reasonably stable baseline plan.   However, on contracts where the actual work is dynamically defined, although still targeted toward performance goals, a stable baseline plan cannot be developed. Therefore, EVMS becomes very time consuming and expensive, since the project management team and the government contracting officer must continually redefine and agree on the plan.  Additionally, when utilizing this type of extensive Cost Schedule Control System (C/SCS) for possibly numerous contract tasks, the potential cost burden of this approach vs. other less rigorous but effective project management approaches should be carefully considered by NASA due to the potential project cost impact on contractors and ultimately to NASA.   

Should NASA proceed with the EVMS requirement, strong consideration should be given by NASA to requiring an early (possibly pre-award) Integrated Baseline Review (IBR).   An IBR will highlight many of the areas where EVMS will be challenged for this type of work.

Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP. The EVM requirement has been modified to provide offerors more flexibility. 
38. What criteria were used to identify Associate Contractors?

Answer: The Associate Contractors identified are those who support the Field Center Technology Transfer offices or the ICE and NTTS applications.
39. How will Associate Contractors be funded?

Answer: Associate Contractors will be funded through separate contracts not associated with the TTT contract.
40. How will possible duplication of effort between the new contractor and Associate Contractors be addressed?
Answer: There will be clear lines of demarcation and direction provided by the Government. Each will be conducting different types of activities for NASA’s Technology Transfer program. 
41. Will NASA define the information to be exchanged between the new contractor and the Associate Contractors?

Answer: This information will be defined during contract performance. 
42. What is the form of the agreement between the new contractor and the Associate Contractors?

Answer: Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
43. Will current RTTC contracts be amended/modified to provide for transition to the new contractor?
Answer: No
44. The draft RFP implies data should be submitted electronically as well as in hard copy.  Will both be required or will one or the other be sufficient?

Answer: Both are required.
45. What is the scope of work being performed or to be performed by each of the named Associate Contractors? What is the approximate level of effort for each?
 Answer: We will not be providing this information and feel as though it is not needed for offerors to propose on this effort. The list of Associate Contractors can be found in Attachment J-10.
46. Would NASA reassess the requirement that all subcontractors who manage over $1 million over the life of the contract, or on average $200,000 annually, submit the required documentation?  Would the Agency be willing to consider a $500,000 a year threshold or $2.5 million over the life of the contract?  (Section L – General Instructions: L.15.3.4.2)
Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP.
47. In addition to the 12  named key personnel, described in Section L.15.3.3.1.3, and also in section H, (page 5 of 7) , may each proposer also have the option to describe up to 5 additional key management personnel who will play an integral role in the execution of our proposal?  Based on our review of prior RFPs, 5-7 key management personnel is fairly standard.
Answer: This has been addressed in the Final RFP. 
48. Will you please clarify the specific numbers of deliverables required by the SOW? There is some ambiguity in the supporting documentation. For example, 

a. How many Detailed Opportunity Assessment and Strategy Reports do you really want: 150 [ref. LA-3] or 200 [ref. DRD MA-020]? 

Answer: DRD MA-020 now requires 150 also.

b. How many Due Diligence Assessments: 75 to 100 [ref. DRD MA-016] or 80 [ref. LA-3]? 

Answer: DRD MA-016 no longer specifies a deliverable quantity; LA-3 applies.

c. How many Strategic Assessment Reports each year: 6/year [ref. Appendix LA-3- SOW Targets for 2.3.2.1] or 6/6 months, that is, 12/year [ref. DRD MA-013]? How many active partnership projects, 140 per year [ref. Appendix LA-3-SOW Targets for 2.3.6] 

Answer: LA-3, Section 2.3.2.1 should read 6 strategic Assessment Reports per solicitation, which would be consistent with the DRD. Active partnership projects are stated in LA-3. 

49. Clauses H.2 and H.3. Do these preclude other groups or divisions within the winning organization from providing technology solutions to the government? Do these preclude other groups or divisions within the winning organization from licensing or otherwise commercializing NASA IP?
Answer: The intent of these provisions is clear – the contractor shall not benefit as a consequence of its privileged position as a key partner in the Technology Transfer program. Other elements are not precluded from providing or using technologies; they or any partnering firms cannot be in contact with the TTT group within the firm. Further, even the appearance of a COI must be avoided, so the burden of proof is on the contractor to avoid COI. 
50. The RFP has listed several overall metrics in the SOW targets.  Page 8 of the Statement of Work indicates that Program Performance Targets are established at each of the Field Centers.  Page 8 of the Statement of Work also states that "The Contractor shall define metrics which will permit a determination of the program's 'state of health' and submit for approval by the Government.  Are you seeking respondents to provide actual proposed metrics within the RFP or is the Contractor simply expected to develop these metrics once the contract is executed?
Answer: Performance targets are established for each of the Field Centers. The contractor is expected to develop additional metrics once the contract is executed, both for itself and for the program.
51. The Statement of Work states "The Contractor shall establish and manage a consolidated, searchable database of NASA's technology needs."  Is it required or preferable that the Contractor use NTTS to manage this data?
Answer: While it is preferable that the contractor use NTTS for this purpose, it is not a requirement that NTTS be used.
52. The Statement of Work indicates that the Contractor will need to design and edit brochures, newsletters, Technology Innovations Magazine, etc.  How are the printing and distribution of these materials handled?  Who pays for the cost of printing and distribution.  If the contractor is expected to build these items into the proposal, can you please provide the quantities and methods of distribution currently in place? 
Answer:  The contractor is to provide camera-ready or reproducible ready material, and the Government will provide printing, reproduction and distribution of the material. The SOW will be amended to reflect this.
53. SOLICITATION, OFFER, AND AWARD, Page 2, Section B.2 (a): 

The TTT contract offers NASA extraordinary opportunities to leverage technology assets found in non-traditional sources for the benefit of the Agency’s missions. TTT also provides outreach resources to address recently stated Congressional concerns that NASA needs to do more to make the public aware of its accomplishments. As this integrated contract supports IPP in demonstrating its effectiveness in technology infusion and outreach, NASA, including non-IPP organizations, will want to tap into its capabilities. The IDIQ SOW has the potential to be used much more than the projected $1.2 million per year level suggested by the draft RFP.  We suggest that NASA consider a higher contract ceiling for the IDIQ element.  

Answer:  Budgetary and programmatic constraints preclude raising the ceiling for the IDIQ.

54. Attachment J-1, Overarching Principles and Section L.15.3.2 Volume II: Technical Volume:  These two sections of the draft RFP offer a contrast that suggests that a previous edit may have been incomplete. The Draft SOW indicated in its draft Overarching Principles that NASA expected local affiliates to be included as an integral part of the TTT. A considerable amount of discussion at the May 9 Industry Day supported that notion. However, the Draft RFP Overarching Principles no longer reflects a desire for local affiliates, but leaves the issue of dealing with access to technology sectors to the central contractor. The question that remains arises from language in Section L.15.3.2, Chapter 1 instructions, where the Draft RFP asks the contractor to address interfaces and communication lines with affiliates at the state and local levels. Was this requirement left in the RFP intentionally, indicating the continuing preference for an affiliate network, or was it an oversight during the change to eliminate the preference as an Overarching Principle?

Answer: The overarching principles have been corrected to reflect the original intent.

55. Attachment J-1 Section 1.4.3 ICE: Section 1.4.3 states that “The Contractor shall implement ICE using one of the three options described in “ICE Operating Environment,” Section II, “Data Access Requirements” (Exhibit 8) and shall use ICE for delivery of all deliverable data.”  Are these the only implementation requirements from the ICE Operating Environment document, or are the “Data Exchange Requirements” also applied?

Answer: The use of ICE is envisioned solely for the delivery of data and documents.  The requirement has been reworded for the sake of clarity.

56. Attachment J-4 contains a WBS chart and Technology Transformation WBS table.  The chart has different WBS numbering than the TTT WBS table.  Please clarify to ensure consistency between the chart and the table.

Answer: The Chart should have been deleted. The Table is the correct WBS to be used.

57. On page 18, L.15.3.2, Chapter 3, NASA asks for offeror to include “as an attachment to the technical volume” the example DRD’s. Are we correct to assume this means the DRD’s are not included in the page limit? 

Answer: The DRD and page count requirements have been revised to reflect what is needed for both the technical and the management volumes. 

58. Will center Tech Transfer agreements be made available to bidders prior to the proposal due date?
Answer: Center Task agreements will be posted to the bidder’s library; Tech Transfer agreements will not be made available.

59. Who are the “Outreach-related Contractors” [ref. 2.5.1] and the “applicable organizations” [ref. 3.8] referred to in the draft SOW? What is the scope of their work? What is the approximate level of effort for each?
Answer: “Outreach-related Contractors” are those associate contractors that have outreach related tasks to perform for the Field Centers.  “Applicable organizations” refers to internal NASA organizations with whom coordination is needed or from whom concurrences or approvals are required. The scope of their work is as established by NASA and the level of effort is immaterial for response to the RFP.

60. Is your intention to have the TTT contractor recommend for spin-in to NASA, NASA technologies that we’ve identified for spin-out? (ref. 2.3.2.3, Center Initiated Partnerships).
Answer: We do not exclude the possibility.

61. DRD-CD-003 references two documents, NFS 1852.204-76 and NFS 1804.470-3, which we believe have been replaced by NPR-2810.  Is this true, or should we comply with the older references?
Answer:  NPR 2810 has not replaced either NFS clause referenced in the DRD. The DRD states that the IT Security Plan shall meet the requirements of NFS 1852.204-76, which includes some requirements of NPR 2810 as well as other documents. 

62. Since the TTT IT System has yet to be built, can the Security Plan be submitted 45 days after the TTT System is ready for test rather than 45 days after ATP as specified in the DRD?
 Answer: The requirement is for the contractor to provide a security plan that describes how the contractor will insure IT integrity of systems with which the contractor interfaces in the course of fulfilling his contractual requirements – and this includes the present TTT IT System which is described in the SOW. Existing systems are presumed. Should new systems be brought on-line, the IT Security plan must be revised to include any new systems.

63. As the Contractor cannot enter into negotiations on behalf of the Government, shouldn’t the metric for licensing activities be “75 license applications filed per year” and not “75 executed licenses per year”?
 Answer: The requirement will be revised to “75 executable license applications per year”.

64. While we concur with the requirement that key personnel be located at each NASA center, we also would like to have the flexibility to target and recruit some of the key personnel that are bidding with other teams.  Is NASA willing to drop its requirement that a key person be named for each center, and a letter of commitment signed, with the identification of at least five key personnel and letters of commitment so that the winning team have the option to optimize the assets that NASA has helped develop and nurture through its many programs?

Answer: The requirement will be revised in the Final RFP. 
